

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES VICTOR THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

-v-

**BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,**
Respondent.

On petition for writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan Landers
917 Franklin; Suite 300
Houston, TX 77002
Jlanders.law@gmail.com
Member, Supreme Court Bar
(713) 685-5000 (work)
(713) 513-5505 (fax)
Counsel of Record

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
seth@kretzerfirm.com
Member, Supreme Court Bar
(713) 775-3050 (work)
(713) 929-2019 (fax)

COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONER THOMPSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review (Capital Case) i

Parties to the Proceedings Below ii

Rule 29.6 Statement ii

List of Proceedings ii

Table of Cited Authorities vii

Citation of Opinions and Orders Entered Below ix

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved 1

Statement of the Case 3

I. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals failed to address the effect of the Sixth Amendment violation on Thompson’s conviction for capital murder 3

A. The prosecution used evidence obtained as a result of a Sixth Amendment violation during the guilt phase of trial. 3

B. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals refused to consider the harm as related to guilt and innocence 5

C. Thompson has consistently argued that AEDPA deference should not be applied to issues not adjudicated by the state courts. 7

II. As the Circuit Court recognized, a hearing was necessary to develop the factual basis of the Sixth Amendment violation at Thompson’s retrial. 8

A.	The prosecution suppressed evidence of a full-time informant prior to Thompson’s retrial.	8
B.	The trial testimony of Robin Rhodes, and the defense’s subsequent objection.....	10
C.	The extent of Rhodes’ involvement as a government agent was not disclosed until his alias was discovered and discovery was permitted.....	11
	Argument: Reason’s for Granting Relief.....	16
I.	Did the circuit court err in holding that a federal habeas court may never hold a hearing on a punishment issue without first considering 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(2)’s threshold inquiry as required by <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ?	16
A.	The Circuit Court’s decision conflicts directly with the decisions of this Court.	17
B.	Thompson exercised diligence in developing the factual basis of the <i>Massiah</i> claim.....	19
C.	This Court should grant certiorari.	21
II.	Does the Fifth Circuit’s two-pronged agency test for Sixth Amendment <i>Massiah</i> claims, which is not followed by other circuit courts, conflict with this Court’s Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	21
A.	The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Massiah</i> analysis conflicts with that of this Court, and other Circuit Courts.	22
B.	This Court should grant certiorari.	27
III.	Did the lower courts misapply the rule established in <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> and <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> by applying AEDPA deference to a constitutional claim that was granted by the state court, but for which the state court failed to consider harm, and should the lower courts have instead applied the rule established by <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> and its progeny?	27

A. The <i>Richter and Williams</i> presumption does not apply to the facts of Thompson’s case.	28
B. Binding precedent establishes that when the state court does not adjudicate a component of the petitioner’s federal claim, that component is reviewed <i>de novo</i>	31
C. This Court should grant certiorari.	33
Conclusion.....	33
Certification of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance	34

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A - <i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 941 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2019)	
Appendix B - <i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	
Appendix C - <i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , CV H-13-1900, 2017 WL 1092309 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2017)	
Appendix D - <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 16 (2001)	
Appendix E - <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 108 S.W.3d 269 (2003)	
Appendix F – Circuit Court’s May 7, 2020 order denying rehearing	
Appendix G - Robin Rhodes (aka Robert Lee) Contract	
Appendix H - Dismissal noting Robert Rhodes Contract	
Appendix I - Rhodes Motion Explaining Informant Status	
Appendix J - District Attorney Interoffice Memorandum	
Appendix K - Hand Written Note Produced by District Attorney’s Office	
Appendix L - Hand Written Timeline Produced by District Attorney's Office	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Hudson</i> , 623 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Bennett v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 886 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8, 11, 14, 19, 20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	28
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Creel v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Davis v. Lafler</i> , 658 F.3d 525, 537 (6th Cir.2011)	31
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 643 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Insyxiengmay v. Morgan</i> , 403 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	7, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Massiah v. U.S.</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	6, 11, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 253 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>McBride v. Superintendent, SCI Houtzdale</i> , 687 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2012)	32

<i>Murdaugh v. Ryan</i> , 724 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	31
<i>Rayner v. Mills</i> , 685 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Richardson v. Briley</i> , 401 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Salts v. Epps</i> , 676 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>States v. Sampol</i> , 636 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	31
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31, 32
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , No. 17-70008, 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	7, 14, 16, 28
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , No. 17-70008, 941 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2019)	15, 21, 25
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , AP-73431, 93 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	5, 27
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , AP-73431, 108 S.W.3d 269 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	6, 27
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 850 F.3d 807 (5th Circuit 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Brink</i> , 39 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	22, 25
<i>United States v. O'Dell</i> , 73 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27, 31
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir.2011)	31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18

Woolley v. Rednour, 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 1, 7, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
Tex. Pen. Code § 19.03 (a)(7)(A) 3

CITATION OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED BELOW

- *Thompson v. Davis*, 941 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2019).
- *Thompson v. Davis*, 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).
- *Thompson v. Davis*, 2017 WL 1092309 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2017).
- *Ex parte Thompson*, 2016 WL 922131 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).
- *Ex Parte Thompson*, 2013 WL 1655676 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).
- *Thompson v. Tex.*, 555 U.S. 877 (2008).
- *Thompson v. State*, 2007 WL 3208755 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).
- *Thompson v. State*, 108 S.W.3d 269 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).
- *Thompson v. State*, 93 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).
